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Abstract

Introduction: Oral health is always an inseparable part of general health and awareness plays a vital role in determining the
oral health of an individuals. This study was conducted to determine the oral hygiene practices, prosthetic status and pros-
thetic needs of general population of Arcot.

Materials and Methods: This population based cross-sectional survey was conducted among adults of Arcot. 4 urban and 4
rural areas were randomly selected. The data was collected from various public places such as schools, households, hospitals,
hostels, colleges and various other places of work. Only adults were included in the study so that the results represent the
status of the whole sample rather than particular age groups. The questionnaire was prepared which enquired about the age,
gender, oral hygiene practices, deleterious habits, prosthetic status and needs. A single calibrated examiner with the help of an
assistant examined the samples.

Results: A total of 6982 subjects were examined, where the mean age of the participants was 39.70£17.5 years (Range: 18-99)
and 4688(67.1) were males and 2294 (32.9) were females. Whereas majority of the patients brushed their teeth (68.6%), 21.5%
had no brushing habits. Out of those who brushed, 68.7% brushed only once daily. 12.9 % used interdental aid and only 0.3%
used oral rinses. About 51.1% used chewing stick- either neem twig or miswak. In the present study, only 13.8 percent were
smokers, 13.1% used smokeless tobacco and only 8.1 % percent of the samples consumed alcohol regularly. Majority of the
participants had no prosthesis, for both the maxillary 83.7%and mandibular arch 85.9 %. About 58.2 % needed prosthesis
with rest to upper jaw and 58.3% with respect to the lower jaw.

Conclusion: The oral hygiene status of the population was poor.Most of the prosthetic needs of the studied population were
unmet, with prosthetic needs being approximately two-fold greater than the prosthetic status.
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Introduction Loss of teeth adversely affects dietary intake and nutritional status
of individuals and could be a distressing experience for many. [4,
Improving oral health and reducing the negative effect of oral 5] Tooth loss constitutes a final common pathway for most dental
disease on overall health and well-being are major health prioti- diseases and effects chewing ability, digestion, aesthetics, and as a

ties for medical and dental care providers.[1] Oral diseases such result, their quality of life.[6] In order to prevent or improve the

as dental caries, gingivitis and periodontal infection are prevalent
conditions that affect a person's oral health and can lead to tooth
loss.1 Regular oral hygiene practices are important components

oral health-related quality of life, it is recommend to replace the
teeth with either a fixed or removable prosthesis.|7] The estima-
tion of treatment need is an important requirement in oral health

of oral health care.1Brushing and flossing are practices to main- care planning,

tain good dental health, along with regular dental visits.[2] Good

oral hygiene practices take only minutes a day and save more than People living in developing countries, and concomitantly, of low-

$4 billion per year in treatment costs.|3] er socio-economic status have a lacuna in oral health awareness
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mirrored in their practice of oral hygiene habits. Very few studies
have been conducted in the Arcot (Vellore city Tamil Nadu) about
the oral hygiene practices, prosthetic status and prosthetic needs
of the population. The available data is scanty. We conducted a
study to examine oral hygiene practices of the general population
of Arcot. We also aimed to determine the prosthetic status and
needs of the general population.

Materials And Methods

Basic profile of Study area: Arcot is located at 12.9°N 79.33°E.
It has an average clevation of 164 meters (538 ft). Arcot Town
has a 7.49 km?* area with a population of 70000 as per the 2011
census. The Municipal office is situated neatly 1/4 km east from
the bus stand. The town is located on the southern bank of Palar
River, easily accessible from the capital of Tamil Nadu. Chennai
is within 120 km and the district headquarters are within 25 km.
Arcot has been developing as a commercial center for long time
as it is connected to Chennai and Vellore by the National High-
ways-46 Ranipet to Krishnagiri Road (Arani to Chennai) passing
through this town. Besides this, tourists see nick beauty namely
Delhi Gate. This generates floating population to this town.[8]

Sampling Design: The population to be studied was selected
from the geographical boundaries of Arcot. A simple random
sampling was carried out.

Urban area: The following urban areas i.e., Arcot Municipality,
Timiri Town panchayat, Vilapakkam town panchayat, Tajpura
Census Town in the Arcot city were selected randomly.

Rural area: The following rural areas i.e., Agaram, Aroor, Dur-
gam, Irungur, around Arcot city were selected randomly.

Obtaining approval from the authorities

Before the start of the study official permission was obtained
from the concerned authorities. Ethical clearance to conduct the
study was issued by the ethical clearance board, scientific com-
mittee, Faculty of Dentistry, Maharaj Vinayak Global University,
Jaipur, Rajasthan.

Study population, sampling and data collection:

The target population is general population of Arcot (Vellore
city Tamil Nadu). Verbal consent to participate in the study will
be taken from the participants, being assured that they will re-
main anonymous concerning their personal data. The data was
collected from various public places such as schools, households,
hospitals, hostels, colleges and various other places of work. All
age groups were included in the study so that the results represent
the status of the whole sample rather than particular age groups.

Questionnaire:

A single page questionnaire was designed to be used to assess
the oral hygiene practices habits and systemic diseases. The ques-
tionnaire is prepared in English, it was translated into vernacular
language and retranslated into English to evade language errors.

(Refer to Appendix-1)
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The questionnaire enquires about the age, gender, oral hygiene
practices, deleterious habits, prosthetic status and needs.

Examiner and examination

A single calibrated examiner with the help of an assistant exam-
ined the sample. W.H.O Type 3 examination was carried out. Ex-
aminations were carried out in the nearest public dental center
with natural light to reduce diagnostic bias.

Statistical analysis

The data was presented as number and % for the categorical vari-
ables. SPSS was used for statistical analysis.

Results

In the present study a total of 6982 subjects were examined, where
the mean age of the participants was 39.70£17.5 years (Range:
18-99) and 4688(67.1) were males and 2294 (32.9) were females.

Whereas majority of the patients brushed their teeth (68.6%),
21.5% had no brushing habits. Out of those who brushed, 68.7%
brushed only once daily.12.9 % used interdental aid and only 0.3%
used oral rinses. About 51.1% used chewing stick- either neem
twig or miswak (Table 1). In the present study, only 13.8 percent
were smokers, 13.1% used smokeless tobacco and only 8.1 % pet-
cent of the samples consumed alcohol regularly.(Table 2)

Majority of the participants had no prosthesis, for both the maxil-
lary 83.7%and mandibular arch 85.9 %. (Table 3) 58.2 % needed
prosthesis with rest to upper jaw and 58.3% with respect to the
lower jaw. (Table 4)

Discussion

The prosthetic status and need in the general population have not
been addressed increasingly in the past years, in many parts of the
country. A simple and lucid way of discussing the oral health sta-
tus of a given population is to describe the percentage of dentate
and edentulous subjects. Very few studies have been conducted
about the prosthetic status and needs of general population as
most of the studies are conducted cither on eldetly age groups
or old age home inmates or special populations, but this study
aims at knowing the prosthetic status and needs of the general
population as teeth are important in all ages of life. This study was
conducted in Arcot region, Vellore district in Tamil Nadu.

In the present study a total of 6982 subjects were examined,
where the mean age of the participants was 39.70£17.5 years and
4688(67.1%) were males and 2294 (32.9%) were females. We stud-
ied the general population with age ranging from 18-99.

Whereas majority of the patients brushed their teeth (68.6%),
215% had no brushing habits. Out of those who brushed, 68.7%
brushed only once daily.12.9 % used interdental aid and only 0.3%
used oral rinses. About 51.1% used chewing stick- either neem
twig or miswak. This shows that the oral hygiene practices were
poor in our study. Surveys done in many parts of the world have
found tooth brushing to be the best way to maintain oral health.
[9] A study by Aggnur, M., et al.[10], Valsan, L, et al [11] and

Syed Ali Peeran, Sunil Kumar. Oral Hygiene Practices, Prosthetic Status And Treatment Need Of The General Population Of Arcot (Vellore, Tamil Nadu). Iz ] Dentistry Oral Sci. 2021;8(7):3543-

3546.

3544



http://scidoc.org/IJDOS.php

OPEN ACCESS

https://scidoc.org/IJDOS.php

Table 1. Distribution of respondents according to oral hygiene practices.

Oral hygiene practices | Number | Percentage
Only tooth brush 688 9.9
Brush with tooth paste 4791 68.6
No brushing 1503 21.5
Frequency of brushing per day
Not brushing 1503 21.5
Once a day 4797 68.7
Twice a day 574 8.2
Multiple times per day 108 1.6
Interdental aid
Used 900 12.9
Does not use 6082 87.1
Chewing stick (neem twig/ miswak etc.)
Not using 3409 48.9
Using 3571 51.1
Mouth rinses
Not using 6964 99.7
Using 18 0.3
Table 2. Distribution of respondents according to cigarette smoking.
Smoking [ Number | Percentage
Absent 6034 86.2
Present 966 13.8
Smokeless tobacco
Absent 6064 86.9
Present 918 13.1
Alcohol consumption
Absent 6420 91.9
Present 580 8.1

Table 3. Distribution of respondents according to Maxillary Prosthetic status.

Prosthetic status

No prosthesis

Bridge

More than one bridge

Partial denture

Both bridge and partial denture

Full removable denture

Not recorded

Maxillary Mandibular
Number | % | Number | %

5846 83.7 6000 85.9
606 8.7 482 6.9
230 33 222 32
120 1.7 126 1.8

58 0.8 44 0.6
120 1.7 104 1.5

2 0 4 0.1

Bhardwaj, V. K., et al.[12] also showed similar findings with poor
oral hygiene practices were being followed by the participants
from different parts of India. About half the population used
chewing stick in our study. Chewing stick has revealed parallel
mechanical and chemical cleansing of oral tissues as compared
to a toothbrush. Hence, the influence of chewing stick on the
population can be further explored [13].

In the present study, only 13.8% percent were smokers, 13.1%
used smokeless tobacco and only 8.1 % percent of the samples
consumed alcohol regularly. Smoking and tobacco use has a det-
rimental effect on periodontal health, and several studies have
reported a strong dose-dependent association between tobacco

smoking and the risk of tooth loss.[14, 15] Our study had quite a
few participants who used tobacco and consumed alcohol regu-
larly. However, we did not assess the dose response relationship
which remains one of the limitations of the study.

Majority of the participants had no prosthesis, for both the maxil-
lary 83.7% and mandibular arch 85.9 %. The most common pros-
thesis was bridge followed by partial denture. The low proportion
of prosthesis was also found in studies by Shenoy RP et al.[10]
and Soh et al.[17] The low proportion of prosthesis may be due
to the lack of awareness, financial concerns and misconceptions
regarding adjustment to prosthesis.
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Table 4. Distribution of respondents according to maxillary and mandibular prosthetic needs.

Prosthetic status Maxillary Mandibular

Number | % | Number | %
No prosthesis 5846 83.7 6000 85.9

Bridge 606 8.7 482 6.9

More than one bridge 230 3.3 222 3.2

Partial denture 120 1.7 126 1.8

Both bridge and partial denture 58 0.8 44 0.6

Full removable denture 120 1.7 104 1.5

Not recorded 2 0 4 0.1

In the present study only 58.2 % needed no prosthesis with rest 20436103.

to upper jaw and 58.3% with respect to the lower jaw. Remain-
ing participants needed single unit prosthesis followed by multiu-
nit prosthesis and full mouth prosthesis. Prosthetic need in the
present study was 41.7%. Das, D., et al. [18], Patil et al [19] and
Aggnur, M., et al.10 had similar study findings, where the pros-
thetic need was high. Here the prosthetic need was slightly more
because the age of the sample contained up to 99 years. Thus, it is
concluded that there is lack of dental facilities and lack of dental
hygiene in the present study.

To know the prevalence of a disease and the treatment needs are
the first step in the right direction to deal with the dental dis-
ease. However, our study had certain limitations. Firstly, the study
population was conveniently selected hence reducing the external
validity of the study. Nevertheless, the study area was selected
by random selection and may accurately represent the popula-
tion of Arcot. A nationwide evaluation of health services should
carry out further epidemiological surveys on a larger scale with
door-to-door data acquisition related to wealth, religion and caste
on individual basis. This helps us to estimate the prosthetic sta-
tus and need and associated factors. The findings of this study
cleatly demonstrate a high unmet need for prosthetic care among
the general population of Arcot. These results may serve as a
baseline reference for the future evaluation of prosthetic status
and prosthetic need and as an eye-opener for oral health service
providers and decision makers, thereby sensitizing them to the
lacunae existing in the provision of oral health care in the general
population.

Conclusion

This is the first study done to determine the prosthetic status and
treatment needs of the general population of Arcot. The findings
in this study revealed that the population of Arcot had poor oral
hygiene status. Unmet prosthetic treatment needs existed in Ar-
cot, indicating the existence of barriers to accessible dental care.
A sizeable amount of population is also in need of dental pros-
thesis and the same needs immediate attention. The present re-
sults may serve as a baseline for the future evaluation of attitudes
towards replacement of teeth.
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